CAPS page references 13 to 15 and 156 

Mathematical background 
Number concept involves a variety of aspects, including the following: 

• Knowing the number names and the ability to read number symbols aloud fluently by saying the number names, for example to say “three hundred 
and fifty-two thousand nine hundred and seventy-six” when reading 352 976. 

• The ability to count, i.e. to establish the number of objects in a collection. Being able to say the number names in sequence is a prerequisite for being 
able to count, but does not in itself constitute the ability to count. 

• Being able to write the number symbol and expanded notation for numbers.

[...]

to the place value parts. Working with place value cards helps to combat this 
misconception. 

Answers 
3. (a) three thousand millimetres      3 000 mm  

(b) thirty thousand millimetres      30 000 mm  

(c) three hundred thousand millimetres    300 000 mm   

(d) two hundred and eighty thousand millimetres  280 000 mm   

(e) seven hundred and twenty thousand millimetres  720 000 mm  

Teaching guidelines 
It is very important that learners get some experience in saying the names of larger 
numbers aloud. Apart from questions 4 to 6, which learners do in writing, you may do a 
class activity like the following: 

Write five 6-digit numbers on the board, for example the numbers below.